
BOROUGH OF NORTH CALDWELL 
   NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by the Borough Administrator of the Borough of 
North Caldwell in the County of Essex, State of New Jersey, at the Office of the Borough Administrator, 
located in the Municipal Building at 141 Gould Avenue, North Caldwell, New Jersey on Wednesday, 
September 30, 2020 at 2:30 p.m., prevailing time, and at that time and place publicly opened and read 
for the following: 
 

Brookside Terrace Road (Section 3) 
  

The work to be performed includes the furnishing of all labor, materials and equipment necessary to 
complete the work as shown on the drawings and described in the specifications.  The work in this 
contract includes the construction of approximately 19,475 square yards of roadway milling, 2,255 tons of 
hot mix asphalt pavement, 267 lineal feet 12” RCP, minor drainage improvements and other incidental 
work.  
  
Plans and specifications and proposal forms are on file and open to public inspection at the Municipal 
Building, 141 Gould Avenue, North Caldwell, New Jersey and may be obtained at the office of the 
Borough Engineer at 180 Main Street, Chester, New Jersey, (908) 879-6209, between the hours of 9:00 
am and 5:00 pm, prevailing time, Monday through Friday, excluding legal holidays, starting on 
September 10, 2020 upon payment of $50.00, payable to Ferriero Engineering, Inc., said sum will not be 
refundable. 
 
Sealed bids shall be submitted to the Borough Administrator via Certified mail or overnight delivery, or, 
alternatively, Bidders are directed to drop their bids through the front door mail slot at Borough Hall.  
Bidders should call Borough Hall, (973) 228-6410, during regular business hours to schedule a drop-off 
for oversized bid packages that do not fit through a standard mail slot. 
 
In light of the ongoing Coronavirus Public Health Emergency and the social distancing restrictions 
enacted by the state of New Jersey in relation to public gatherings, bidders, interested parties and 
members of the general public will not be permitted to physically attend the unsealing of bids in-person.  
In order to ensure that bidders, interested parties, and members of the general public who wish to 
view/attend the live opening of bids on September 30, 2020, at 2:30 p.m., prevailing time, are able to do 
so, the Borough of North Caldwell will broadcast the unsealing of said bids, in real time, via online 
livestreaming technology, which the public can access through RingCentral as described below: 
 

Join from PC, Mac, Linux, iOS or Android: https://meetings.ringcentral.com/j/1492907867 
 For the best audio experience, please use computer audio. 
 
Or iPhone one-tap :    US: +1(470)8692200,,1492907867#  
       
Or Telephone:        US: +1(470)8692200           Meeting ID: 149 290 7867 

 
 
At the close of the bid opening on September 30, 2020, the unsealed bid packages of the three (3) lowest 
apparent bidders will be scanned and posted to the Borough website, 
https://www.northcaldwell.org/purchasing, in order to ensure that bidders, interested parties, and 
members of the general public are afforded an opportunity to review said bids. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.google.com/url?q=https://meetings.ringcentral.com/j/1492907867&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=1599573968333000&usg=AOvVaw27V65tf05VT4Vwj8FugUeu
https://www.northcaldwell.org/


Each bid must be made on the prescribed forms furnished with the Contract Drawings and Specifications, 
including Proposal Form, Schedule of Prices, Bid Bond Guarantee, Site Inspection Affidavit, 
Acknowledgment of Receipt of Changes to Bid Documents, Stockholder Statement of Ownership, Non-
Collusion Affidavit, Consent to Investigation, Bidder's Qualification Form, NJ Business Registration 
Certificate, Public Works Contractor Registration Certificate, List of Subcontractors, Plan and Equipment 
Questionnaire, Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran, and Bid Opening Checklist.   
 
Bid must be accompanied by a Consent of Surety and a Certified Check, Cashier's Check or Bid Bond of 
not less than ten (10%) percent of the amount bid, and not to exceed $20,000.00.  Bids may be submitted 
by mail, but will be considered only if received on or before such date and time. 
 
State of New Jersey Labor prevailing wage regulations and Standards Provisions will apply.  Attention is 
called to the fact that the Contractor must ensure that employees and applicants for employment are not 
discriminated against because of their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, 
affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.   
 
Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27, and 
PL 1977, c.33.  Bidders are required to comply with the New Jersey Business Registration Certificate 
Law, P.L. 2004, c. 57.  Bidders are required to comply with the Public Works Contractor Registration 
Act, P.L. 1999, c. 238.  
 
The Borough reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive immaterial informalities, and/or to 
accept the bid which, in the opinion of the Borough, will be in the best interest of the Borough, all in 
accordance with the New Jersey Public Contract Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et. seq.  
 
By order of the Borough Council and Borough Administrator of the Borough of North Caldwell. 
 
       Kevin O’Sullivan 

Borough Administrator 
 

 


